GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2886
ANSWERED ON:29.08.2012

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION
Jaiswal Shri Gorakh Prasad ;Singh Rajkumari Ratna

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Council for Teacher Education has ascertained before making changes in the B.Ed syllabus that the subjects which have been included are being taught in universities;

(b) if so, the names of the universities in Uttar Pradesh where the said subjects are being taught;

(c) whether the students in Uttar Pradesh have suffered a lot due to the said changes and they failed in getting admission in the B.Ed course; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the corrective steps taken in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a): The National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) had in 2009 developed the National Curricuum Framework of Teacher Education (NCFTE) to guide revision of syllabus of programmes in teacher education, including of B.Ed, which is undertaken by the Universities and other affiliating bodies.

(b): The Government of Uttar Pradesh has informed that revised syllabus of the B.Ed programme is being taught in four State universities - Bundelkhand University, Jhansi, Sampurnanand Sanskrit University, Varanasi, M.J.P. Rohilkhand University, Bareilly and Lucknow University, Lucknow.

(c) & (d): The Government of Uttar Pradesh has informed that it has not received any complaint in this regard.
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